
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2615

ANSWERED ON 24/03/2025


IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DAY-NULM SCHEME


2615.         SHRI P.P. SUNEER:


Will the Minister of Housing & Urban Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the details of achievements under the DAY-NULM across the seven sub-categories under the scheme during the last three years, State-wise;

(b) the details of fund allocation from the Central government under the scheme for the last three years, State-wise;

(c) whether Government has instated awards for top performing States under the scheme, details of award-winning States for the last five years across categories; and

(d) the index that is used to identify urban poor under the scheme?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) State-wise achievements under the DAY-NULM across all seven components during the last three

years (2021-22, 2022-23 & 2023-24) is attached at Annexure I.

(b) State-wise details of funds allocated under DAY-NULM during the last three years (2021-22,

2022-23 & 2023-24) is attached at Annexure II.

(c) Systematic Progressive Analytical Real Time Ranking (SPARK) Award has been introduced in

2017 under DAY-NULM to encourage a sense of healthy competition among the States/UTs.
From the Financial Year 2023-24, six broad categories of award were introduced. The details of award-winning States for the Financial Year 2019-20 to 2023-24 is attached at Annexure III.


(d) As per DAY-NULM Mission Document, the target of DAY-NULM has been the urban population identified as below poverty line in urban areas by the States/UTs. The coverage was broadened to include families of disadvantaged groups like SCs, STs, women, minorities, disabled etc. subject to a maximum of 25 percent of the above urban poor population.


*****


Annexure I

Annexure referred to reply of Part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2615 to be answered on 24.03.2025 regarding “Implementation of the DAY-NULM scheme”.

State-wise physical progress during the last three years (2021-22, 2022-23 and 2023-24) under DAY-NULM

S.
No.

States/UTs Social Mobilisation & Institution
Development (SM&ID)

Employment Through
Skills Training and
Placement (EST&P)

Self-
Employment
Programme

(SEP)

Scheme of
Shelter

For Urban
Homeless

(SUH)

Support
to Urban

Street
Vendors

Capacity
Building

and
Training
(CB&T)

Innovative
and Special

Projects

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

No. of
Self-
Help

Groups
(SHGs)
formed

No. of
SHGs
given

Revolving
Fund
(RF)

No. of loans
disbursed
to SHGs

under
SHG-Bank

Linkage
programme


No. of
Candidates

Skill
trained

 No. of
Candidates

Placed

No. of
beneficiaries
assisted for
setting up

Individual/
Group
micro

enterprises

Functional
SUH

Details

1 Andhra Pradesh
19489 27 74483 610 134 24192 7

Year-wise
data is not
maintained
centrally.

The
objective
of this
component
is to
establish
timely and
high
quality
technical
assistance
at Central,
State and
City levels
to roll out
and
implement
DAY-
NULM.

As per
information
received
from NCT
of Delhi,
under
Innovative
and Special
Projects
(I&SP)
component
of DAY-
NULM, a
project was
successfully
implemented
by skilling
and
certifying
1012 jail
inmates in
the Food and
Beverage –
Service
Associate
Course in
Tihar Jail

2 Arunachal Pradesh
213 153 5 1455 686 4 0

3 Assam
7328 7127 2401 24112 10985 3398 6

4 Bihar
15642 12632 7270 12184 4558 5207 35

5 Chhattisgarh
9059 7707 3810 68 484 16162 24

6 Goa
699 202 7 1967 2456 54 1

7 Gujarat
14231 11154 4472 47830 12358 12337 30

8 Haryana
3350 2434 323 13695 2548 3230 0

9 Himachal Pradesh
1269 1654 369 3780 2280 1127 9

10 Jammu & Kashmir
1879 981 81 2319 1045 5068 0

11 Jharkhand
10374 8694 2465 17153 7636 6277 0

12 Karnataka
18030 11493 2416 11683 1489 9197 69

13 Kerala
5155 9162 9304 6618 4568 6373 9

14 Madhya Pradesh
33606 17930 7579 90503 45604 30648 0

15 Maharashtra
37533 31430 20217 20003 6820 17776 18

16 Manipur
705 0 31 10243 9397 129 0

17 Meghalaya
183 52 0 1775 1113 25 1

18 Mizoram
389 377 46 3261 1713 325 5

19 Nagaland
108 39 0 582 315 109 2

20 Odisha
6542 4936 5779 0 0 16475 7

21 Punjab
3920 1646 88 54521 35639 4538 4

22 Rajasthan
11785 8263 1013 38412 12723 7834 34

23 Sikkim
59 34 0 0 0 0 0

24 Tamil Nadu
58258 54176 49084 37182 34151 86703 18

25 Telangana
10746 8173 33470 413 0 4003 7

26 Tripura
3043 2930 2090 52 280 1246 3

27 Uttar Pradesh
37097 21442 4670 62369 32017 31619 38


28 Uttarakhand
2313 1977 305 2207 617 3275 3

29 West Bengal
19032 19885 13680 10167 3456 7282 30

30 A & N Islands
45 40 1 143 0 3 0

31 Chandigarh
340 277 0 4829 2603 259 0

32 Delhi
981 234 1 1458 694 994 0

33 Puducherry
383 375 173 3180 345 151 1

34 Ladakh
57 37 0 0 0 17 0


Annexure referred to reply of Part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2615 to be answered on
24.03.2025.regarding “Implementation of the DAY-NULM scheme”


Details of Fund allocated under DAY-NULM during last three years (2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-24)


(Rs. in crore)

Sl. No States/UTs 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 Andhra Pradesh 60.50 37.63 0.00
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 7.47
3 Assam 32.91 20.16 16.62
4 Bihar 0.00 0.00 10.00
5 Chhattisgarh 14.71 0.00 15.00
6 Goa 3.40 0.00 0.00
7 Gujarat 49.67 32.66 40.79
8 Haryana 14.22 12.82 0.00
9 Himachal Pradesh 10.20 6.00 0.00
10 J & K 6.25 13.46 0.00
11 Jharkhand 18.37 0.00 12.00
12 Karnataka 0.00 0.00 26.25
13 Kerala 35.38 29.23 15.00
14 Madhya Pradesh 63.36 100.00 10.00
15 Maharashtra 64.37 62.33 90.09
16 Manipur 10.08 25.00 5.35
17 Meghalaya 0.00 1.29 2.80
18 Mizoram 14.98 10.00 3.99
19 Nagaland 4.92 1.83 7.38
20 Odisha 13.43 0.00 8.44
21 Punjab 19.36 68.49 0.00
22 Rajasthan 40.53 0.00 15.00
23 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 1.00
24 Tamil Nadu 104.67 6.00 85.00
25 Telangana 31.69 100.00 25.00
26 Tripura 14.17 2.00 10.86
27 Uttar Pradesh 62.65 0.00 33.98
28 Uttarakhand 2.00 8.60 0.00
29 West Bengal 43.39 0.00 45.42
30 A & N Islands 0.28 0.00 0.34
31 Chandigarh 1.86 2.54 3.55
32 D&N Haveli, D& D 0.00 0.00 0.00
33 Delhi  0.00 0.00 0.00
34 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 5.11
35 Ladakh 2.10 0.00 0.00
  Total 739.47 540.04 496.44


Annexure II


Annexure III


Annexure referred to reply of Part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2615 to be answered on 24.03.2025.regarding “Implementation of the DAY-NULM scheme”

The list of SPARK Award winner states during the financial years 2019-20 to 2022-23 is as under:-


Detail of SPARK Award winner states in the six broad categories of awards for the financial year
2023-24 is as under:-


S.N Category Sub-Category Rank 1 Rank 2 Rank 3

1 Overall State
Performance

Big States Kerala Uttar Pradesh Rajasthan

NER & Hilly
States

Himachal
Pradesh

Tripura Uttarakhand

2 Best ULBs

Million Plus
Cites (>10
lakh)

Jabalpur
(Madhya
Pradesh)

Nagpur
(Maharashtra)

Nashik
(Maharashtra)

Population (3 -
10 lakh)

Bilaspur
(Chattisgarh)

Malegaon
(Maharashtra)

Chandrapur
(Maharashtra)

Population (1 -
3 lakh)

Raigarh
(Chattisgarh)

Hanumangarh
(Rajasthan)

Mandsaur
(Madhya
Pradesh)

Population
(50K – 1 Lakh)

Bhatapara
(Chattisgarh)

Sidhi
(Madhya
Pradesh)

Itarsi
(Madhya
Pradesh)

Population
(upto 50K)

Pauni
(Maharashtra)

Champa
(Chattisgarh)

Digboi
(Assam)

3
Outstanding
Technological
Innovations


Madhya Pradesh

(Online
identification of
street vendors)

Gujarat
(SUH portal)

Odisha
(MUKTA

Soft)

Ranking 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1 Andhra

Pradesh

Kerala Andhra Pradesh Gujarat

2 Gujarat Andhra Pradesh Kerala Kerala

3 Kerala Tamil Nadu Tamil Nadu Uttarakhand

NER & Himalayan States

1 Himachal

Pradesh

Himachal Pradesh Mizoram Mizoram

2 Mizoram Mizoram Himachal Pradesh Himachal Pradesh

3 - Uttarakhand Uttarakhand Tripura


4
Best Partnership
Model for Urban
Livelihoods


Odisha

(MUKTA)
Andhra
Pradesh

(Jagananna
Mahila Mart)

Chhattisgarh
(Ambikapur
model for
collective

waste
management)

5 Best Social
Infrastructure


Telangana

(Vending Zone)
Jharkhand
(Vending

Zone)

Madhya
Pradesh

(Chappan
Dukan)

6
Best
Development
Partners


Odisha
(UMC)

Kerala
(Community
of practices)

Maharashtra
(CRPs as

ward sakhis)

